

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION )  
ASSOCIATION, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

TODD T. SEMONITE, *et al.*, )

Defendants, )

and )

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER COMPANY, )

Defendant-Intervenor. )

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01361-RCL

\_\_\_\_\_  
NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC )  
PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED STATES )  
and ASSOCIATION FOR THE PRESERVATION )  
OF VIRGINIA ANTIQUITIES, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

TODD T. SEMONITE, *et al.*, )

Defendants, )

and )

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER COMPANY, )

Defendant-Intervenor. )

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01574-RCL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER  
COMPANY’S MOTION FOR REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR**

Harry M. Johnson, III (Bar No. IL0002)  
Timothy L. McHugh (Bar No. VA064)  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219-4074  
(804) 788-8784  
(804) 343-4538 (fax)  
pjohnson@HuntonAK.com  
tmchugh@HuntonAK.com

Eric J. Murdock (Bar No. 443194)  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037-1701  
(202) 955-1576  
(202) 857-3885 (fax)  
emurdock@HuntonAK.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. A Critical Electricity Shortage Necessitated Bringing the River Crossing Line into Service As Soon As Possible..... 4

B. Prior to Energizing the River Crossing Line, Extraordinary Interim Actions Were Required to Address the Electrical Emergency. .... 5

C. Operating Yorktown’s Coal-Fired Units is No Longer a Viable Option for Addressing Electrical Reliability Issues. .... 7

D. Removing the River Crossing Line Would Be a Time- and Resource-Intensive Process..... 9

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 13

A. Neither Waiver, Forfeiture, Nor Judicial Estoppel Constrains Dominion or the Corps From Advocating for Remand Without Vacatur. .... 14

1. Dominion has Neither Waived nor Forfeited its Ability to Contest Vacatur. .... 15

2. Dominion is Not Judicially Estopped from Arguing that Remand Without Vacatur is the Appropriate Remedy..... 17

B. *Allied-Signal* and *Public Employees* Strongly Favor Remand Without Vacatur as the Appropriate Remedy Here. .... 27

1. The Deficiencies of the Corps’ Permitting Action Do Not Support Vacatur. .... 28

2. The Potential For Adequate Relief Following Remand Favors Remand Without Vacatur. .... 30

3. The Disruptive Consequences and Countervailing Considerations of Public Interest Weigh Against Vacatur. .... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Caballo Coal Co. v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 796, 801-02 (8th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Chao v. Roy’s Constr., Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Assn. v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>*Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Connecticut v. DOI</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Contech Constr. Prods., Inc. v. Heierli</i> , 764 F. Supp.2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Dunellen LLC v. Getty Props. Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2008).....	19
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.1991).....	14
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	16
<i>In Def. of Animals v. USDA</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25

*\*Keepseagle v. Perdue*,  
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....15, 16

*\*Konstantinidis v. Chen*,  
626 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....18, 23, 25

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....20

*Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys., Inc.*,  
75 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014) (Lamberth, J.), *aff’d*, 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir.  
2016), *cert denied*, 137 S. Ct. 830 (2017).....22

*Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.*,  
606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....22, 26

*\*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....17, 18, 23, 25

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....28

*NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....27, 35

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....14, 22

*\*Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper*,  
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Rogler v. Gallin*,  
402 F. App’x 530 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....24

*Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....16, 17

*Shea v. Clinton*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012) (Lamberth, J.) .....23, 25, 26

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....28, 30

*Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.*,  
180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) .....34

*Sierra Club v. USACE*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....30

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
719 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 661 F.3d 1147  
(D.C. Cir. 2011), *as amended* (Jan. 30, 2012) .....29

*Sierra Club v. Watkins*,  
808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....29

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....16

*Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
871 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*) .....18

*\*Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13, 14, 22, 29

*Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC*,  
866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....29

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....34

*United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*,  
856 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012) (Lamberth, J) .....22

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....15

*Winmar Constr., Inc. v. Kasemir*,  
233 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....23

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....14, 22

33 U.S.C. § 403.....31

**Federal Regulations**

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Intent to Prepare a Draft Environmental Impact Statement for a Proposed: High Voltage Electrical Transmission Line and Its Associated Infrastructure, Known as Surry-Skiffes Creek-Wheaton Aerial Transmission Line “Project,”* Notice of Intent, 84 Fed. Reg. 29177 (June 21, 2019) .....30, 31

**Other Authorities**

18B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4477 (2d ed. 2002) .....23
